NMI 5/6A/244
Rev 0
Page 1 of 24
36 Bradfield Road, West Lindfield  NSW  2070
Certificate of Approval
NMI 5/6A/244
Issued by the Chief Metrologist under Regulation 60
of the

Model numbers are made up of a series of fields representing the various approved
components/features, as follows (For example, the pattern is a model CZF-TS2210):
TABLE  1  –  Approved model designations
CZ[1] – [2][3][4][5][6]
[1] – F
 F = Fuel/Adblue
[2] –  TS
TS = Tower Standard (Figure 11)
TW = Tower Wide (Figure 12)
 LS = L Standard (Figure 13 & 14)
 BN = Fuel/AdBlue (Figure 8 & 9)
[3] – Number of Nozzles:
   1 Nozzle
   2 Nozzle
              4 Nozzle
              6 Nozzle
              8 Nozzle
[4] –  Pump meter configuration:
    1 = STP + Flow Meter (SD/HD)
    2 = Suction + Flow Meter (SD/HD)
    3 = STP + 2 x Flow Meter UHD)
                4 = DC Pump + Flow Meter (SD)
    5 = 2 x Suction Pump + 2 x Flow Meter (UHD)
[5] – ATC Automatic Temperature Conversion:
       0 = ATC not Available
                 1 = ATC Available
[6] – Vapour Recovery:
       The Fuel dispenser has an option for Vapour recovery
NMI 5/6A/244
Rev 0
Page 7 of 24
3.  Description of Variant 2 (DEF)          approved on 11/09/25
Models having Approved Series designation CZF-BN1010, CZF-TS1010, and CZF-
TS2010 (Figure 8) configured for dispensing Diesel Exhaust Fluid (DEF), also known
as Adblue fluid.  The field of operation of the measuring system is determined by the
following characteristics:
• Minimum measured quantity, Vmin    2 L
• Maximum flow rate, Qmax     40 L/min
• Minimum flow rate, Qmin     2 L/min
• Maximum pressure of the liquid, Pmax   350 kPa
• Dynamic viscosity (at 25 °C)    100 kPa (#3)
• Maximum temperature of the liquid, Tmax   +35 °C
• Minimum temperature of the liquid, Tmin   −5 °C
• Ambient temperature range    −25 °C to +55 °C
• Accuracy class       0.5
(#3)  The flowmeter is adjusted to be correct for AdBlue fluid AUS32 (aqueous urea solution
32.5%) for which it is to be verified.
The model uses a CZAR model 2 pistons positive displacement AdBlue flowmeter
(Figure 9).
4. Description of Variant 3 (PRESSURE)          approved on 11/09/25
Models having the pump type designation as Pressure (Figure 10) as indicated by
Table 1 utilizes a CZAR models as listed below submersible pump or any compatible
(#) submersible pump.
5. Description of Variant 4 (HEAVY DUTY)        approved on 11/09/25
Models having designation High flow rate as indicated by Table 1, fitted with CZAR
model as listed below:
CZ-FM120 fuel flowmeter (Figure 4), using a JINKOH hose or compatible size 25 mm
hoses, using a Tatsuno  24 mm nozzle or other compatible (#) nozzle, with the
following field of operation:
• Minimum measured quantity, Vmin  2 L/min
• Maximum flow rate, Qmax   80 L/min (Heavy Duty)
• Minimum flow rate, Qmin   2 L/min (Heavy Duty)
Models having designation Ultra-high flow rate as indicated by Table 1, fitted with two
CZAR model CZ-FM120 as listed below:
(Figure 13) flowmeters in parallel, JINKOH hose or equal size 38 mm hoses, OPW 30
mm nozzle or 30 mm nozzle or other compatible (#) nozzle, with the following field of